(vesting conditions apply)
1,000,000

Unlisted options exercisable at $0.28 on or before 12 June 2017  2,000,000

Unlisted options exercisable at $0.30 on or before 22 April 2016  1,000,000

Unlisted options exercisable at $0.16 on or before 12 June 2017  250,000

Unlisted options exercisable at $0.01 on or before 22 October 2017  12,000,000

Total existing Options on issue 34,525,087

1245513_1 51

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SH EET  AS  AT  24  DECEMBER  2014

The unaudited pro-forma Balance Sheet has been prepared to provide information on the

assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as

noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an

abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian

Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 24 December 2014

Pro Forma Balance

Sheet

Capital

Raising

Disposal of

Interest in

Tarfaya Project

Acquisition of

Icewine

Pro Forma after

completion of

Proposed

Transaction

Current Assets

Cash Assets* 918,107 5,590,000  -3,703,704 2,804,403

Trade and Other

Receivables

13,151   13,151

Pre-payments 122,444   122,444

Total Current Assets 1,053,703 5,590,000 0 -3,703,704 2,939,999

Non-Current Assets

Property Plant &

Equipment

32,141   32,141

Investment in

Subsidiaries

20,145,863  -20,145,863  0

Permit Acquisition

Costs

851,912   3,703,704 4,555,616

Other Financial Assets 42,726   42,726

Total Non-Current Assets 21,072,643 0 -20,145,863 3,703,704 4,630,484

Total Assets 22,126,346 5,590,000 -20,145,863 0 7,570,483

Current Liabilities

Trade and other

payables

72,465   72,465

GST Receivable -133,556   -133,556

Total Current Liabilities -61,091   -61,091

Total Liabilities -61,091 0 0 0 -61,091

Net Assets 22,187,436 5,590,000 -20,145,863 0 7,631,574

Equity

Issued Capital 68,140,000 5,590,000   73,730,000

Shares reserved for

share plans

-1,751,600   -1,751,600

Reserves 12,301,236   12,301,236

Accumulated Losses -56,502,200  -20,145,863  -76,648,063

Total Equity 22,187,436 5,590,000 -20,145,863 0 7,631,573

Notes:

* Includes additional $35,822 AUD cash from US account.

 Reduced by $35,822 AUD cash - balance in US account.

1245513_1 52

Assumptions

1. The issue of 750,000,000 Shares at an issue price of 0.8 cents pursuant to the Capital Raising

to raise $6,000,000.

2. The payment of cash brokerage costs of approximately $360,000 (6%).

3. Cash payment of $3,703,704 as part acquisition of the Icewine Project.

4. The payment of $50,000 to ECP pursuant to the mandate dated 6 November 2014.

5. Write off of costs associated with the disposal of the Company's 25% interest in Tarfaya